## HOUSE RESEARCH

## Bill Summary =

**FILE NUMBER:** H.F. 1449 **DATE:** April 10, 2003

**Version:** First Engrossment

**Authors:** Harder and others

**Subject:** Greater Minnesota transit assistance

**Analyst:** John Williams, 651-296-5045

This publication can be made available in alternative formats upon request. Please call 651-296-6753 (voice); or the Minnesota State Relay Service at 1-800-627-3529 (TTY) for assistance. Summaries are also available on our website at: www.house.mn/hrd.

## **Section**

- Greater Minnesota transit fund. Amends the law setting up the greater Minnesota transit fund (motor vehicle sales tax revenues replacing property taxes for greater Minnesota transit) by directing MnDOT to use money in the fund for transit operations under the department's greater Minnesota transit assistance program and for related program administration.
- 2 Greater Minnesota transit assistance program. Provides that financial assistance to greater Minnesota transit systems under MnDOT's greater Minnesota transit assistance program includes money from the greater Minnesota transit fund.
- **Greater Minnesota operating assistance.** Repeals a reference to greater Minnesota property tax replacement aid (repealed in section 5). Provides that in CY 04 and 05 the department may adjust operating assistance to existing systems to allow them to meet funding requirements.
- **Property tax levy limit.** Repeals a reference to greater Minnesota property tax replacement aid (repealed in section 5).
- **Repealer.** Repeals the law that provides for payment of property tax replacement aid to greater Minnesota transit systems.